
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) General practitioners’ experiences with out-of-hours 
cardiorespiratory consultations; a qualitative study 

AUTHORS Schols, Angel; van Boekholt, Tessa; Oversier, Lex; Dinant, Geert-
Jan; Cals, Jochen 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bruyninckx Rudi 
Department of Public Health and Primary Care and  
General Practice.  
KU Leuven  
Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Being a GP, I do recognise the problems of my ‘out-of-hours’ work.  
This is for me an interesting article and I like your interpretation. 
 
Being a GP, I do recognise the problems of  my ‘out-of-hours’ work. 

This is for me an interesting article and I like your interpretation. 

(figure on page 21)  

Although I understand that you are limited by the ‘word count’, I miss 

some quotes.   

I suggest to consider your text again and skip words were it is 

possible.   

 For example: 

 ‘…symptoms during GP out-of-hours care. We also aimed to 

identify ways..’ (Page 2, 8) 

 Can by replaced by: 

 ‘… symptoms during GP out-of-hours and to identify ways..’ 

:  you win three words.  

 ‘One GP explained his wish for the use of d-dimers and 

troponin as follower’ (page 13,22) 

 Can be replaced by:  

 ‘concerning troponins end d-dimers’  
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Beware of repeating.  

I have some questions and suggestions. 

1)  ‘GPs approach cardiopulmonary consultations differently and..’  

(page 2, 28) 

This is correct. I suggest the more complete: 

‘GPs approach cardiac symptoms harder than pulmonary, except for  

pulmonary embolism’  (page 10,33) 

I know this is 10 words instead of 6.   

2) ‘ … and performing diagnostic test is lower.’ (page 2, 30) 

Is that so? 

See remark 14 (page 12, 33) 

3) ‘This study sheds further…number of cardiopulmonary referrals’  

(page 2, 32)  

OK, this is a result, but reading an article (starting with the 

conclusion) I want to know what were the most important findings.  

This conclusion here is not the same as on page 14, 7 

‘Most GPs consider the cardiopulmonary …during GP out-of-hours 

care.’ 

What is your most important finding? 

For me: tension, uncertainty, defensive behaviour that lowers the 

threshold and different views on use of diagnostic tests.   

4) ‘Opinions  on the possible added value of  additional  diagnostics 

in reducing the number of referrals should be further investigated’  

(page 2, 34) 

OK, but is this one of the most important findings?  

5) Little is known about GPs' experiences with patients with 

cardiopulmonary symptoms in general and during… and referral of 

patients in daytime practice. (page 3, 28-38) 

OK, but you (nearly) repeat this in section ‘comparison with existing 

literature’ (page 16, 21) 

I think you have to skip a lot here and you have to rewrite this 

introduction.   

Maybe this can help you: what was the reason for you to start 

research on this topic.  
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6) ‘..as well as field observation’. (page 5, 55) 

Can you specify this?  

What was important? 

7) ‘shifts’ (page 7, 9) 

8 hours, 12 hours, 24 hours?? 

8) ‘GPs were more likely to be faced with patients with acute 

symptoms..’ (page 7, 48)  

I don’t find this in the quote. 

9) ‘Hence, GPs acted more defensively’. (page 8, 52) 

I don’t find this in the quote. 

10) As a result GPs stated that the cardiopulmonary consultation 

takes more time during  

out-of-hours care. (page 9, 41) 

I don’t find this in the quote.   

11) ‘According to the GPs, the expectations of patients and …’, 

‘..Disciplinary board’.  (page 10,51) 

‘..this is accompanied by an ever more demanding patient..’ 

‘..Disciplinary board’. (page 11,9) 

I don’t see much difference between those 2 statements. 

Could you explain your clinical thinking?    

Is there a connection with the ‘absence of a basis of trust’? (page 9, 

25)   

12) ‘…I got a reprimand from the Disciplinary Board …’ (page 11,43) 

Is there a connection with remark 11? 

13) ‘this was strengthened by the notion that possible consequences 

of a misdiagnosis can be serious, especially with potentially cardiac 

pathology.’ (page 12,9)  

For me, this is the same as in ‘potentially severe consequences’ 

(page 7, 43) 

I suggest to skip it here. 

14)  

‘ …and performing diagnostic tests is lower’ (page 12,33) 

‘..GPs use electrocardiography more often..’  (page 12, 35) 
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‘.. you perform diagnostic test more easily.. ‘ (page 12, 43) 

This is not clear for me: is it more or less?   

15) ‘…and the possible severe underlying  pathology in patients with 

cardiopulmonary symptoms.’ (page 12, 51)  

This is the same as ‘potentially severe consequences’ (page 8, 43) 

Maybe it is better to skip it here.  

The relatively large number of patients sent back home after referral 

is because lowering the threshold.  What is your opinion? 

16) 'GPs were concerned …additional diagnostic tests.' (page 14,19) 

Fort this (for me very important) statement, I am missing the quote.   

17) Comparison with existing literature. (page 16,13) 

See also remark 5. 

Make them congruent. 

18) Implication for research and practice (page 17,9)   

‘This study sheds…to defensive behaviour’ (page 17, 11)  

You already told this very clearly in the summary (page 15,7)  

I suggest not to repeat it here. 

19) ‘..aid to improve mutual understanding between primary and 

secondary care physicians.’ (page   17,21) 

In this article I didn’t read anything about the secondary care 

physicians. 

At my opinion: you have to talk about this problem in the article or 

you have to skip it here.  

 

REVIEWER Dr Alex Walter 
Hope Citadel Healthcare CIC  
Hawthorn Medical Centre  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thought the study was clearly presented on whe whole and I don't 
think requires major revision. I have a few comments.  
 
The term "cardiopulmonary" used throughout the text would be 
better replaced by "cardiorespiratory" as cardiopulmonary is strongly 
associated with cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR).  
 
p4 line 30/31 I suggest "GPs generally lack a prior relationship"  
p5 Data analysis. This section no references: some appropriate 
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methodological references should be included relating to thematic 
content analysis and it's description (line 44/45).  
p5 line 31 "purposive" rather than "purposeful"  
p5 line 57 I wasn't really sure what the peer debriefing sessions 
were - this could be descrbed in better detail.  
p6 line 3 I think the authors mean "generalisability" rather than 
"transferability". I'd question the use of the word "ensured" here too, 
it is too strong and definite - there is little that can guarantee this 
100%.  
p6 line 7 Not sure what is meant precisely by the "logistics" of the 
study - perhaps this could be explained or a different term used.  
p12 line 15 "medical complexity" would be a better term. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Bruyninckx Rudi  

Institution and Country: Department of Public Health and Primary Care and General Practice. KU 

Leuven, Belgium Competing Interests: none declared  

 

Comment 0:  

Being a GP, I do recognise the problems of my ‘out-of-hours’ work.  

This is for me an interesting article and I like your interpretation. (figure on page 21) Although I 

understand that you are limited by the ‘word count’, I miss some quotes. I suggest to consider your 

text again and skip words were it is possible. For example:  

‘…symptoms during GP out-of-hours care. We also aimed to identify ways..’ (Page 2, 8) Can by 

replaced by: ‘… symptoms during GP out-of-hours and to identify ways..’ : you win three words.  

‘One GP explained his wish for the use of d-dimers and troponin as follower’ (page 13,22) Can be 

replaced by: ‘concerning troponins end d-dimers’  

Beware of repeating. I have some questions and suggestions.  

 

Comment 1: ‘GPs approach cardiopulmonary consultations differently and..’ (page 2, 28). This is 

correct. I suggest the more complete: ‘GPs approach cardiac symptoms harder than pulmonary, 

except for pulmonary embolism’ (page 10,33) I know this is 10 words instead of 6.  

Response: We feel that rephrasing this may give readers a slight misinterpretation of the results. On 

page 10, 33 it says ‘Most GPs stated that they find it harder to diagnose and manage patients with 

cardiac symptoms compared to pulmonary symptoms, with the exception of a pulmonary embolism’ 

(followed by two quotes to support that). The GPs experienced cardiac symptoms to be more difficult 

to diagnose and manage, compared to pulmonary symptoms (except for pulmonary embolism). The 

statement on a different approach refers to how GPs act during out-of-hours cardiopulmonary 

consultations; ‘GPs have a different approach towards these consultations’ (page 12, 17). We hope 

we have made this clear throughout the results and discussion.  

 

Comment 2: ‘ … and performing diagnostic test is lower.’ (page 2, 30) Is that so? See remark 14 

(page 12, 33)  

Response: GPs stated that they use more diagnostic tools, like ECG, during out-of-hours care. During 

out-of-hours care tension and uncertainty leads to defensive behaviour; e.g. GPs have a lower 

threshold for performing diagnostics during out-of-hours care. Please, see our response to comment 

14 as well.  

 

Comment 3: ‘This study sheds further…number of cardiopulmonary referrals’ (page 2, 32). OK, this is 

a result, but reading an article (starting with the conclusion) I want to know what were the most 

important findings. This conclusion here is not the same as on page 14, 7.  
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‘Most GPs consider the cardiopulmonary …during GP out-of-hours care.’ What is your most important 

finding? For me: tension, uncertainty, defensive behaviour that lowers the threshold and different 

views on use of diagnostic tests.  

Response: Yes, we agree that tension and uncertainty leading to defensive behaviour is the primary 

finding of this qualitative study. This translates in a different approach to these consultations and a 

lower threshold towards referring patients and performing diagnostics.  

Revision: We extended the abstract to better reflect this.  

 

Comment 4: ‘Opinions on the possible added value of additional diagnostics in reducing the number 

of referrals should be further investigated’ (page 2, 34). OK, but is this one of the most important 

findings?  

Response: Yes, we believe this is an important conclusion. As may have been clear from our 

secondary aim, we were wondering if GPs felt that adding diagnostic tests could support them better 

during these consultation. After having done this study, we have to conclude that we do not know yet, 

because we found differing views on the use of additional diagnostic tests. Further research is 

necessary to gain a better understanding of GPs’ motives to either use or refuse new diagnostic tests, 

before we can better estimate whether or not additional diagnostics could be of added value in 

reducing the number of referrals.  

 

Comment 5: Little is known about GPs' experiences with patients with cardiopulmonary symptoms in 

general and during… and referral of patients in daytime practice. (page 3, 28-38) OK, but you (nearly) 

repeat this in section ‘comparison with existing literature’ (page 16, 21). I think you have to skip a lot 

here and you have to rewrite this introduction. Maybe this can help you: what was the reason for you 

to start research on this topic.  

Response and revision: In the introduction we used the literature – short summary of one sentence - 

to explain why we expect differences with the literature on experiences during office hours care and 

therefore why we feel this research topic is relevant. In the discussion we compare the actual results 

with the literature and elaborate on differences and explanations. Maybe we could have been more 

clear that the literature in the introduction is used to support our hypothesis that there most likely will 

be differences between office hours care and out-of-hours care. We made some changes to this 

section to make this more clear.  

 

Comment 6: ‘..as well as field observation’. (page 5, 55) Can you specify this? What was important?  

Response and revision: We added a phrase to explain this better. The importance of this is that both 

interviewers, whom also analysed the transcripts, were already familiar with the data. Furthermore, 

they were better capable of interpreting the data and were able to learn from one another, but also to 

evaluate the interviews and interviewing process better.  

 

Comment 7: ‘shifts’ (page 7, 9). 8 hours, 12 hours, 24 hours??  

Response and revision: The duration of shifts differs across out-of-hours services. However, one day 

during out-of-hours care is divided in several shifts. We added a sentence in the methods section.  

 

Comment 8: ‘GPs were more likely to be faced with patients with acute symptoms..’ (page 7, 48). I 

don’t find this in the quote.  

Response and revision: We added a quote on this matter.  

 

Comment 9: ‘Hence, GPs acted more defensively’. (page 8, 52) I don’t find this in the quote.  

Response and revision: We added a quote.  

 

Comment 10: As a result GPs stated that the cardiopulmonary consultation takes more time during 

out-of-hours care. (page 9, 41) I don’t find this in the quote.  

Response and revision: We added a quote.  
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Comment 11a: ‘According to the GPs, the expectations of patients and …’, ‘..Disciplinary board’. 

(page 10,51) ‘..this is accompanied by an ever more demanding patient..’ ‘..Disciplinary board’. (page 

11,9) I don’t see much difference between those 2 statements. Could you explain your clinical 

thinking?  

Response: These 2 statements refer to 2 different - although interrelated - aspects, to be specific 1) 

the changed expectations of the patient itself and 2) the changed public opinion (as a societal trend). 

The latter is explained in the first paragraph and the former in the second. First we explain that society 

seems to accept medical errors or mistakes to a lesser extent. This is accompanied by an ever more 

demanding patient (the second part); the patient itself expects more (tests or a referral) from the GP. 

Because of these two aspects GPs feel that they have to justify their decisions better.  

Revision: To make the structure more logical we changed the order of the 2 aspects in the first 

sentence.  

Comment 11b: Is there a connection with the ‘absence of a basis of trust’? (page 9, 25)  

Response: Yes there is, although the statements above were more general changes GPs noticed. 

However, as shown in the section above (page 9, 25), some GPs mentioned that it is harder to justify 

a misdiagnosis if there is no pre-existing relationship with the patient. This part is more about 

justifying a misdiagnosis specifically at out-of-hours care, whereas the other section is more about 

general changes in public opinion that influence GPs’ experiences (and actions). To a certain degree 

all subthemes are interrelated. That is why we understand that some statements might seem a 

repetition, while in fact they are not. These statements are made to show the interrelation between the 

subthemes. We kept these statements to a bare minimal. This is also the reason why all subthemes 

are displayed in one box in figure 1 and not in separate boxes. If we had placed them in separate 

boxes, we would have had to draw many more arrows across the separate boxes.  

 

Comment 12: ‘…I got a reprimand from the Disciplinary Board …’ (page 11,43). Is there a connection 

with remark 11?  

Response: Please, also see our response to comment 11. Yes, the subthemes “changed public 

opinion and patient population” and “previous experiences” are interrelated, although the quote on 

page 11,43 is mainly about the effect of a previous negative experience on the adopted defensive 

behaviour of the GP in question. In this case both “subthemes” strengthen one another.  

 

Comment 13: ‘this was strengthened by the notion that possible consequences of a misdiagnosis can 

be serious, especially with potentially cardiac pathology.’ (page 12,9). For me, this is the same as in 

‘potentially severe consequences’ (page 7, 43). I suggest to skip it here.  

Response: Please, also see our response on the interrelation between subthemes (comment 11 and 

12). There is a relation between the subthemes: previous experiences that caused some GPs to 

become more defensive, were strengthened by the notion that possible consequences of a 

misdiagnosis can be serious.  

 

Comment 14: ‘ …and performing diagnostic tests is lower’ (page 12,33). GPs use electrocardiography 

more often..’ (page 12, 35). ‘.. you perform diagnostic test more easily.. ‘ (page 12, 43). This is not 

clear for me: is it more or less?  

Response: Please, also see our response to comment 2. The threshold is lower and therefore 

diagnostic are more easily used.  

 

Comment 15a: ‘…and the possible severe underlying pathology in patients with cardiopulmonary 

symptoms.’ (page 12, 51). This is the same as ‘potentially severe consequences’ (page 8, 43). Maybe 

it is better to skip it here.  

Response: Please, see our response to comment 11. Furthermore, this was a frequently given 

answer by GPs when we asked them explicitly why they believe a relatively large number of patients 

is sent back home after referral to secondary care (one of our last questions with regards to 
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experiences and opinions). The answer would be incomplete if we were to skip the second part of the 

answer given; it is the combination of how out-of-hours care is organized and the possible severe 

underlying pathology.  

Comment 15b: The relatively large number of patients sent back home after referral is because 

lowering the threshold. What is your opinion?  

Response: Indeed, our study suggests that the tension and uncertainty experienced by GPs during 

out-of-hours cardiopulmonary consultations, leads to defensive behaviour (different approach to these 

consultations and a lower threshold towards diagnostics and referral), which seems to be the reason 

for the relatively large number of patients sent back home after referral.  

 

Comment 16: 'GPs were concerned …additional diagnostic tests.' (page 14,19). Fort this (for me very 

important) statement, I am missing the quote.  

Response and revision: We agree that this aspect was currently lacking underpinning quotes, we 

therefore added two quotes.  

 

Comment 17: Comparison with existing literature. (page 16,13) See also remark 5. Make them 

congruent.  

Response: please, see our response to comment 5.  

 

Comment 18: Implication for research and practice (page 17,9). ‘This study sheds…to defensive 

behaviour’ (page 17, 11) You already told this very clearly in the summary (page 15,7). I suggest not 

to repeat it here.  

Response and revision: We revised the first part of the ‘implication for research and practice’ section.  

 

Comment 19: ‘..aid to improve mutual understanding between primary and secondary care 

physicians.’ (page 17,21) In this article I didn’t read anything about the secondary care physicians. At 

my opinion: you have to talk about this problem in the article or you have to skip it here.  

Response: This section discusses implications for practice. This study sheds further light on the 

decision making process of GPs during out-of-hours care. In our opinion, this knowledge could also 

be of use for secondary care physicians, as they are on the other end of the referral chain and 

therefore are effected by the choices primary care physicians make (e.g. why they do diagnostics or 

refer). Insights into this matter may influence the ideas of secondary care physicians on choices made 

by GPs, and therefore could have implications for practice. We hope this is adequately reflected in the 

discussion of our paper.  

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Dr Alex Walter  

Institution and Country: Hope Citadel Healthcare CIC Hawthorn Medical Centre, UK Competing 

Interests: None declared  

 

Comment 1: I thought the study was clearly presented on whe whole and I don't think requires major 

revision. I have a few comments. The term "cardiopulmonary" used throughout the text would be 

better replaced by "cardiorespiratory" as cardiopulmonary is strongly associated with cardiopulmonary 

resuscitation (CPR).  

p4 line 30/31 I suggest "GPs generally lack a prior relationship"  

p5 line 31 "purposive" rather than "purposeful"  

p12 line 15 "medical complexity" would be a better term.  

Response and revision: We made changes according to the suggestions.  

 

Comment 2: p5 Data analysis. This section no references: some appropriate methodological 
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references should be included relating to thematic content analysis and it's description (line 44/45).  

Response and revision: We added a methodological reference to this section.  

 

Comment 3: p5 line 57 I wasn't really sure what the peer debriefing sessions were - this could be 

descrbed in better detail.  

Response and revision: We added a sentence to better explain the peer debriefing sessions.  

 

Comment 4: p6 line 3 I think the authors mean "generalisability" rather than "transferability". I'd 

question the use of the word "ensured" here too, it is too strong and definite - there is little that can 

guarantee this 100%.  

Response and revision: We completely agree that “ensured” is too strong. We changed this word 

throughout this section. However, we did mean “transferability”. In qualitative work one does not use 

“generalizability”, although the meaning of “transferability” is a like. We tried to be as transparent as 

possible about how the study was performed – we tried to describe the research context as well as 

possible -, but more importantly we described the study population itself, so one can judge if the 

results of this study can also be applied to another context or setting.  

 

Comment 5: p6 line 7 Not sure what is meant precisely by the "logistics" of the study - perhaps this 

could be explained or a different term used.  

Response and revision: We rephrased this sentence to make it more clear. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Alex Walter 
Hope Citadel Healthcare CIC, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Line 31 p11 – “relationship of trust” is better than “basis of trust”. I’m 
not sure that there is evidence presented anyway to back up the 
claim that the lack of a basis of trust makes it more difficult for GPs 
to discuss their management with patients.  
 
Line 19/20 p12 – should use “found” rather than “find”, since this 
relates it to the sample of GP participants (using the present tense 
find suggests it relates to all GPs, which I don’t think the authors 
intended to claim).  
 
P17  
Another limitation to consider and note that study appears to be 
based on the self-reports of the participants and although the 
methods make reference to field observations, there doesn’t seem to 
be evidence of the contribution made by this data. I don’t think this is 
major limitation to the validity of the study but should be noted. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name: Dr Alex Walter  

Institution and Country: Hope Citadel Healthcare CIC, UK Competing Interests: None declared  

 

Comment 1: Line 31 p11 – “relationship of trust” is better than “basis of trust”. I’m not sure that there 

is evidence presented anyway to back up the claim that the lack of a basis of trust makes it more 

difficult for GPs to discuss their management with patients.  

 

Response and revision: We changed ‘basis of trust’ into ‘relationship of trust’. We would like to refer to 
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the 3 quotes on the subtheme ‘Absence of pre-existing relationship and little knowledge on the 

patient’s background’.  

 

 

Comment 2: Line 19/20 p12 – should use “found” rather than “find”, since this relates it to the sample 

of GP participants (using the present tense find suggests it relates to all GPs, which I don’t think the 

authors intended to claim).  

 

Response and revision: We changed ‘find’ into ‘found’.  

 

 

Comment 3: P17 - Another limitation to consider and note that study appears to be based on the self-

reports of the participants and although the methods make reference to field observations, there 

doesn’t seem to be evidence of the contribution made by this data. I don’t think this is major limitation 

to the validity of the study but should be noted.  

 

Response and revision: Yes, indeed the results are based on the interviews with the GPs. We tried to 

enhance the reliability of the interpretation of the data by observing all interviews and taking notes. 

We realize that our explanation might have been somewhat confusing and the use of the term 

‘methodological triangulation’ not completely correct. Therefore, rephrased our explanation in the 

method section. 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012136 on 12 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

